

23.08.2021 Present: Mr.Bimal Gupta, Senior Advocate, alongwith Mr.Satish Sharma, Advocate, for the appellants.

Mr.Jeevan Kumar, Advocate, vice Mr.Desh Raj Thakur, Advocate, for respondent No.1.

Respondents No.2 to 6, 7(a) to 7(k) are *ex-parte* vide order dated 24.09.2020.

Admitted on following substantial questions of law:-

1. Whether impugned judgments and decrees passed by the Courts below are vitiated on account of misreading, misinterpretation and misconstruction of pleadings of parties and evidence, oral and documentary, especially Ex.PW.5/B resulting into perversity?
2. Whether the Courts below have committed mistake of law by not taking adverse inference against respondent/defendant No.1-Tula Ram for not appearing in person but through General Power of Attorney as well as a blind person as Special Power of Attorney debarring appellants-plaintiffs from cross-examining him on material points?

Steps for post admission notice be taken within a week.

List for hearing after completion before appropriate Bench.

(Vivek Singh Thakur)
Judge

August 23, 2021
(Purohit)