

Narender Dutt & Another Vs. Tula Ram and others.

RSA No. 407 of 2017

19.9.2025

Present: Mr.Bimal Gupta, Senior Advocate, alongwith Ms.Kusum Chaudhary, Advocate, for the appellants.

Respondent No. 1 is stated to have expired.

Respondents No. 2, 3, 5, 6, 7(a) to 7(k) are ex parte vide order dated 24.9.2020.

Respondent No. 4 is stated to have expired.

CMP No. 22547 of 2025

Allowed. The delay in re-filing the application for bringing on record legal representatives of respondent Tula Ram is condoned.

The application stands disposed of.

CMP (M) No. 1651 of 2025 & CMP (M) No. 1652 of 2025

These applications have been filed for substitution of deceased respondent No. 1 Tula Ram, after condonation of delay, through his legal representatives mentioned in para 2 of CMP (M) No. 1651 of 2025.

It has been submitted that except the aforesaid persons, there is no other legal representative of deceased respondent No. 1 Tula Ram, who has expired on 17.7.2024. Original death certificate of Tula Ram has also been placed on record.

Considering the aforesaid submissions and averments made in the applications, respondent No. 1 is permitted to be substituted through his legal representatives mentioned in para 2 of CMP (M) No. 1651 of 2025, as respondents No. 1(a) to 1(n), after condoning the delay, if any, subject to all just and legal exceptions and also subject to alteration/modification of the aforesaid persons in future on placing on record necessary information for that.

The applications stand disposed of.

CMP (M) No. 1650 of 2025

This application has been filed for substitution of deceased respondent No. 4 Inder Dutt Sharma, through his legal representatives mentioned in para 2 of the application.

It has been submitted that except the aforesaid persons, there is no other legal representative of deceased respondent No. 4 Inder Singh, who has expired on 10.3.2023. Original death certificate of Inder Dutt Sharma has also been placed on record.

Considering the aforesaid submissions and averments made in the application, respondent No. 4 is permitted to be substituted through his legal representatives mentioned in para 2 of the application, as respondents No. 4(a) to 4(g), subject to all just and legal exceptions and also subject

to alteration/modification of the aforesaid persons in future on placing on record necessary information for that.

The applications stand disposed of.

RSA No. 407 of 2017

Notice to newly added respondents, on taking steps within one week, be issued.

List on **5th December, 2025.**

**(Vivek Singh Thakur),
Judge**

19th September, 2025
(Keshav)